

No. 20-1434

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Arkansas, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE JEROME LEJEUNE
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CORTMAN
CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The lower courts’ application of this Court’s
abortion jurisprudence is unmoored from
this Nation’s history and traditions..... 5

 A. History has never recognized abortion
 as an absolute right..... 5

 B. States historically have asserted an
 interest in protecting the lives of the
 unborn..... 12

II. The lower courts have misapplied this
Court’s abortion jurisprudence. 14

 A. This Court has never treated the
 abortion right, even before viability, as
 absolute..... 14

 B. States have significant interests in
 preventing discriminatory abortions. 19

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. 263 (Mass. 1845).....	10
<i>Dougherty v. People</i> , 1 Colo. 514 (Colo. 1872)	13
<i>Evans v. People</i> , 49 N.Y. 86 (N.Y. 1872)	10
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019).....	15
<i>Gleitman v. Cosgrove</i> , 227 A.2d 689 (N.J. 1967)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	passim
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	17
<i>In re Plavix Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liability Litigation (No. II)</i> , 974 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	3, 12, 19

<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	7
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. (1 Harris) 631 (1850)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 Ky. 204 (Ky. 1879)	10
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky v. Commissioner of the Indiana Department of Health</i> , 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018).....	15, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D. Ohio 2018)	16

<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes</i> , 940 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2, 20
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	passim
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).....	16
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (N.J. 1849).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 25 Iowa 128 (1868).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3, 5, 19
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2103(a).....	3

Other Authorities

- 1 Fleta, ch. 33 (ca. 1290), *reprinted in* 53 Selden Society (H.G. Richardson & G.O. Sayles eds. 1953)..... 8
- 2 Francis Wharton, A TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 1220 (5th rev. ed. 1868)..... 8, 10
- 2 Henry de Bracton, THE LAWS AND CUSTOMS OF ENGLAND (George Woodbine ed., Samuel Thorne trans. 1977 & 1982) 8
- 2 James Wilson, THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (R.G. McCloskey ed., 1968)..... 7
- Amy Harmon, *Genetic Testing + Abortion = ???*, N.Y. TIMES (May 13, 2017), <https://perma.cc/77XB-9SKA>..... 22
- Amy Julia Becker, *Better Prenatal Testing Does Not Mean More Abortion*, THE ATLANTIC (Feb. 21, 2013), <https://perma.cc/62Q3-F9CB> 2, 21, 22
- Cyril C. Means Jr., *The Phoenix of Abortional Freedom: Is a Penumbra Right or Ninth Amendment Right About to Rise from the Nineteenth-Century Legislative Ashes of a Fourteenth-Century Common-Law Liberty?*, 17 N.Y.L. FORUM 335 (1971)..... 6
- David A. Savitz, *How Far Can Prenatal Screening Go in Preventing Birth Defects*, 152 J. OF PEDIATRICS 3 (2008)..... 20

<i>Down Syndrome: Update on the State of the Science and Potential for Discoveries Across Other Major Diseases: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor, Health & Human Servs., Educ., & Related Agencies of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 115th Cong. (2017) (statement of Frank Stephens)</i>	2, 3, 22
Dr. Jerome Lejeune, <i>21 Thoughts</i> , JEROME LEJEUNE FOUNDATION., https://perma.cc/5M7Q-LGEM	20
Helen A. Anderson, <i>From the Thief in the Night to the Guest Who Stayed Too Long: The Evolution of Burglary in the Shadow of the Common Law</i> , 45 IND. L. REV. 629 (2012)	11
Horatio Robinson Storer & Franklin Fiske Heard, CRIMINAL ABORTION: ITS NATURE, ITS EVIDENCE, AND ITS LAW (1868)	11
James S. Witherspoon, <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 ST. MARY'S L.J. 29 (1985).....	8, 9
John Keown, <i>Back to the Future of Abortion Law: Roe's Rejection of America's History and Traditions</i> , 22 ISSUES L. & MED. 3 (2006)	7
Joseph W. Dellapenna, DISPELLING THE MYTHS OF ABORTION HISTORY (2006).....	7, 8, 9, 12
Justin Buckley Dyer, SLAVERY, ABORTION, AND THE POLITICS OF CONSTITUTIONAL MEANING (2013).....	7, 11, 12, 13

Maj Hulten, <i>Obituary: Professor Jerome Lejeune</i> , INDEPENDENT (Apr. 11, 1994), https://perma.cc/RD2H-X499	1
Robert M. Byrn, <i>An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion</i> , 41 FORDHAM L. REV. 807 (1973)	9
Sarah Zhang, <i>The Last Children of Down Syndrome</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Nov. 18, 2020), https://perma.cc/2BTH-9QU3	2
Susan Yoshihara, <i>Another UN Committee Says Abortion May be a Right, but Not on Basis of Disability</i> , Center for Family & Human Rights (Oct. 26, 2017), https://perma.cc/453J-RQXV	3
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776) . .	21
